
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

R2,80 WINDHOEK - 15 July 1993 No. 662 

-
CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 61 Appointment of members of the Namibia Council for Architects and Quan-
tity Surveyors ................................................................................................................... . 3 

No. 62 Application that a portion of farm road 512 be proclaimed: District of 
Mariental .............................................................................................................................. . 3 

• No. 63 Agronomic Industry Act, 1992: Imposition of a general levy on certain 
categories of controlled products ........... . ............................................................... . 4 

No. 64 Price Control: Amendment of maximum prices of margarine ........................ . 6 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 135 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Cemetary Regulations.... 7 

No. 136 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage Re-
gulations . ................... ...................... ......................... . 7 

No. 137 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regula-
tions ...................................................... . 8 

No. 138 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Health Regulations . . 10 

No. 139 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Meat and Abattoir Regula-
tions ..... ..................... ................. ......................................... 10 

No. 140 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of rates on rateable property . II 

No. 141 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of tariffs in respect of Omu-

lunga ......................................................................................................................................... 12 

No. 142 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations 13 

No. 143 Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of Sewerage Regulations.................. 13 



2 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 No. 662 

No. 144 Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ... 15 

No. 145 Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations. 15 

No. 146 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Drainage and Plumbing Re-
gulations ...................................................................................................................... . 15 

No. 147 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Health Regulations .... 17 

No. 148 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Regulations in respect of 
Mondesa Township .......................................................................................................... . 18 

No. 149 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Building Regulations . 18 

No. 150 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage Regula-
tions ......................................................................................................................................... . 19 

No. 151 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations 20 

No. 152 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Health Regulations ...................... . 22 -No. 153 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Tariffs in respect of Nomtsoub . 22 

No. 154 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations .......... .. 23 

No. 155 Town Planning Ordinance, 1954: Gobabis Amendment Scheme No. I . 25 

No. 156 Town Planning Ordinance, 1954: Henties Bay Amendment Scheme No. 3 25 

No. 157 Permanent Closure of portion A of consolidated Erf 131 (street), Oka-
handja ..... ................................................... ........... ........................... ...................... 26 

No. 158 Koes Village Council: Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Local 
Authority Council ............................................................................................................... 26 

No. 159 Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Village Council - Warm bad .... 27 

No. 160 Vesting of Assets in the National Fishing Corporation ...................................... . 27 

No. 161 City of Windhoek: Amendment of Town Planning Scheme . 27 

No. 162 Permanent closure of a portion of Erf 160 (street): Okahandja ...................... .. 28 -



No. 662 

No. 61 

Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, 
TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE 
NAMIBIA COUNCIL FOR ARCHITECTS AND 

QUANTITY SURVEYORS 

1993 

It is hereby made known in terms of Section 3(5) of the Architects' and 
Quantity Surveyors' Act, 1979 (Act 13 of 1979), that the persons whose 
names are listed in column A below have been appointed under section 3(1) 
of the said Act, with effect from the dates appearing in column B opposite the 
names and for the periods indicated in column C, as members of theN amibia 
Council for Architects and Quantity Surveyors. 

Column A Column B Column C 

Bailey, R. 1 March 1993 2 years 
Jacobs, W.J.L. 1 March 1993 2 years 
McNamara, K.S. 1 March 1993 2 years 
Van Graan, C. H. 1 March 1993 2 years 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, 
TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 62 1993 

APPLICATION THAT A PORTION OF FARM ROAD 512 
BE PROCLAIMED: DISTRICT OF MARIENT AL 

In terms of section 16(3) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972), it is hereby made known that application has been made to the 
Chairman of the Roads Board of Marien tal that the portion of farm road 512 
described in the Schedule and shown on sketch-map P1520 by the symbols 
A-B-C, be proclaimed. 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map, being a sketch-map of the area 
concerned on which the road to which the application refers and other 
proclaimed, minor and private roads in that area are shown, shall for the full 
period of thirty days, mentioned below, lie open to inspection at the offices of 
the Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, Wind­
hoek, and the Roads Superintendent, Mariental, during normal office 
hours. 

3 



4 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned application is 
hereby commanded to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds 
upon which it is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the 
Chairman of the Roads Boards, Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, within a 
period of thirty days from the date of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map P1520) on the common boundary of the 
districts of Keetmanshoop and Marien tal and the common boundary of the 
farms Ruimte 317 and Brakpan 488 generally northwards and more and 
more north-north-eastwards across the last-mentioned farm to a point (Bon 
sketch-map P1520) on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally north­
eastwards and more and more east-north-eastwards across the last­
mentioned farm to a point (C on sketch-map P1520) at the junction with 
main road 30 on the last-mentioned farm. 

No. 63 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, 
WATER AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

AGRONOMIC INDUSTRY ACT, 1992: 
IMPOSITION OF A GENERAL LEVY ON 

CERTAIN CATEGORIES OF CONTROLLED PRODUCTS 

I hereby-

1993 

(a) on the recommendation of the Namibian Agronomic Board, under 
section 18( 1) of the Agronomic Industry Act, 1992 (Act 20 of 1992), with 
effect from the date of publication of this notice, impose a general levy 
on certain categories of controlled products as set out in the Schedule; 
and 

(b) under section 18(3) of that Act abolish the levies imposed under 
Government Notice 56 of 1986 as amended. 

A. VON WIETERSHEIM 
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE, 
WATER AND RURAL 
DEVELOPMENT Windhoek, 29 June 1993 

No. 662 



No. 662 

-

-

Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

SCHEDULE 

I. A person who produces for his or her benefit wheat, maize or sunflower 
seeds and sells such seeds shall pay a general levy of 2,6% of the proceeds 
derived from such sale calculated at the price, as fixed under section 
20(l)(a) of the Agronomic Industry Act, I992 (Act 20 of I992), at which 
such a person may sell any such seeds. 

2. Subject to paragraph 4, a person who -

(a) imports into Namibia for human consumption wheat or maize seeds 
or agronomic products which were derived from the grinding, 

-----CilL'ibing_9_LmiUi!lA.9f wheat or maize seeds; or 
- - -----·----------------------------------------------------------

(b) purchases for human consumption wheat or maize seeds from a 
person referred to in paragraph 1, 

shall pay a general levy of R2,10 per I 000 kilogram, or part thereof, 
calculated on the quantity of any such seeds or products so imported or 
purchased. 

3. Subject to paragraph 4, a person who -

(a) imports into Namibia for human consumption sunflower seeds or 
agronomic products which were derived from the pressing of 
sunflower seeds; or 

(b) purchases for human consumption sunflower seeds from a person 
referred to in paragraph I, 

shall pay a general levy of R II, I 0 per 1 000 kilogram, or part thereof, 
calculated on the quantity of any such seeds or products so imported or 
purchased. 

4. The levies referred to in paragraphs 2 and 3 shall not be payable on the 
importation or purchase of wheat, maize or sunflower seeds intended for 
planting purposes. 

5. The levies referred to in paragraphs I, 2 and 3 shall be collected by the 
Board or such a person or body as may be appointed by the Board to 
collect the levy on behalf of the Board. 

5 



6 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY 

No. 64 1993 

PRICE CONTROL: 
AMENDMENT OF MAXIMUM PRICES OF MARGARINE 

Under the powers vested in me by Section 4 of the Price Control Act, 1964 
(Act 25 of 1964), I hereby fix the maximum retail price at which yellow 
margarine may be sold as follows: 

PRODUCT NO. 
PRODUCT 

PACKAGES 
OLD NEW 

NAME PRICE PRICE 

In Tubs: 

I 000 Ram a 250 g 1,82 1,97 

I 005 Ram a 500 g 3,49 3,77 

I 020 Deli 250 g 1,75 1,89 

In Bricks: 

I 110 Ram a 250 g 1,73 1,87 

I 120 Deli 250 g 1,67 1,80 
I 130 Tafelkroon 250 g 1,67 1,80 
I 240 Tafelkroon 500 g 3,15 3,40 
I 300 Ram a 125 g 0,91 0,98 

I 210 Ram a 500 g 3,28 3,54 
I 220 Deli 500 g 3,15 3,40 

Government Notice 72 of 15 April1986 as amended, is hereby repealed. 

G.J.F. GODS 
PRICE CONTROLLER Windhoek, 23 June 1993 

No. 662 

' 



No. 662 

-

-

Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

General Notices 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 135 1993 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETARY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein under section 30(l)(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the 
Cemetary Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 161 of 1974 
as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "C" is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "R25,20" of the amount 
"R27,70"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts "R31,50", 
"R25,20" and "R12,60" of the amounts "R34,70", "R27,70" and 
"R13,90", respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts "R5,70", 
"R3,15" and "R1,90" of the amounts "R6,30", "R3,50" and "R2,10", 
respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T. BOOIS 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 8 June 1993 

No. 136 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND 
SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein under section 30(l)(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the 
Drainage and Sewerage Regulations promulgated under Government 
Notice 176 of 1972 as set out in the Schedule. 

7 



\ 8 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

SCHEDULE 

The Annexure- Drainage Tariffs- is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in item A for the amounts "R15,10", "R2,52" and 
"R65,47" ofthe amounts "R17, 74", "R2,96" and "R 76,93", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item B for the amounts "Rl3,05", "R57,95", 
"R31,75", "R72,22", "R8,63" and "R4,34", wherever they occur1 of the 
amounts "Rl5,33", "R68,09", "R37,31 ", "R84,86", "R10,14" and 
"R5, 1 0", respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in item C for the amounts "R7,95" and "R23,75" of 
the amounts "R9,14" and "R27,31 ",respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T. BOOIS 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 8 June 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 137 1993 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein under section 30(1)(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the 
Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 139 
of 1957 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix "D" is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i) for the amount "R8,60" ofthe amount 
"R 10,32"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(a) for the amounts "R9,64", "R14,16", 
"R 17, 15", "R19,34", "R22,32", "R25,29" and "R27 ,56" of the amounts 
"R11,57", "R16,99", "R20,58", "R23,21 ", "R26,78", "R30,35" and 
"R33,07", respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(b) for the amounts "R9,64" and 
"R0,26" of the amounts "R11,57" and "R0,28", respectively; 

(d) by the substitution in item 4(a)(ii) for the amounts "R0,2076" of the 
amount "R0,2439"; 

No. 662 



-

No. 662 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

(e) by the substitution in item 4(b)(i)(d) for the amounts "R0,4916" and 
"R0,3162" of the amounts "R0,5162" and "R0,332", respectively; 

(f) by the substitution in item 4(b)(ii) for the amount "R24,58" of the 
amount "R25,81 "; 

............. (g). by the su}>stitutior1 ill item 4(c)(i)(a) for the amount "R0,4916" of the 
amount "RO 5162"· -

' ' 
(h) by the substitution in item 4(c)(i)(b) for the amount "R0,3162" of the 

amount "R0,332"; 

(i) by the substitution in item 4(c)(ii) for the amount "R98,32" of the 
amount "Rl03,24"; 

(j) by the substitution in item 4(c)(iii) for the amount "R0,2039" of the 
amount "R0,2141 "; 

(k) by the substitution in item 4(e)(i)(a-f) for the amounts of "R4,28", 
"Rl,46", "Rl0,69" and "R2,87" of the amounts "R4,82", "Rl,64'', 
"Rl2,03" and "R3,23", respectively; 

(1) by the substitution in item 4(e)(ii) for the amount of "Rl,46" of the 
amount "Rl,64"; 

(m) by the substitution in item 4(e)(iii)(a) for the amount of"Rl0,35" ofthe 
amount "Rll,64"; 

(n) by the substitution in item 4(e)(iii)(b) for the amount of "R2,87" of the 
amount "R3,23"; 

(o) by the substitution in item 4(e)(iv)(a+b) for the amounts "R2,59" and 
"R3,26" of the amounts "R2,91" and "R3,67", respectively; 

(p) by the substitution in item 4(e)(v)(a) for the amounts "R17 ,94", "R28,46" 
and "R42,69" of the amounts "R20,18", "R32,02" and "R48,03", 
respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T. BOOIS 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 8 June 1993 

9 



10 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 138 1993 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein under section 30(l)(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 98 of 1956 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended:-

( a) by the substitution in item A for the amounts "R7,03", "R8,43" and 
"R3,06" of the amounts "R8,44", "Rl0,12" and "R3,67", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item B for the amounts "R23,87" and "R47,75" of 
the amounts "R28,64" and "R57,30", respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in item C(1 + 2) for the amounts "R15,44" and 
"R22,47" of the amounts "R18,53" and "R26,96", respectively; 

(d) by the substitution in item D for the amounts "R8,43", "R9,83" and 
"R11,24" of the amounts "Rl0,12", "R11,80" and "R13,49", respec­
tively; 

(e) by the substitution in item E( 1 + 2) for the amounts "R 7, 79" and "R4,60" 
of the amounts "R9,35" and "R5,52", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T. BOOIS 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 8 June 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 139 1993 

AMENDMENT OF MEAT AND ABATTOIR REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30( 1 )(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Meat 
and Abattoir Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 83 of 
1964 as set out in the Schedule. 

No. 662 

-

-



No. 662 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "A" is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item I for the amounts "R39,57", "RI8,I5", 
"R6,62", "RI9,86" and "R7,91" of the amounts "R43,53", "RI9,94", 
"R7,28", "R2I,85" and "R8,70", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "R3,I7", "Rl,58" and 
"Rl,22" of the amounts "R3,49", "Rl,74" and "Rl,34", respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amounts "R31,66" and "R63,3I" of 
the amounts "R34,83" and "R69,64", respectively; 

(d) by the substitution in item 4 for the amounts "R3,96" and "R5,54" of the 
amounts "R4,36" and "R6,09", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T. BOOIS 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 8 June 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. I40 1993 

AMENDMENT OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council ofthe Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 73(I) of the 
Local Authorities Act, I992 (Act 23 of 1992) hereby amends the site and 
improvement rate as approved by the Permanent Secretary under reference 
15/3/I/l/G3 dated 25th March I993, as set out in the Schedule below. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariffs of site and improvement rate are hereby amended -

I. Grootfontein township and Luiperdheuwel - excluding the Omulunga 
area, properties zoned for Government and properties used for agri­
cultural purposes: 
Site value: from RO,OI48 to RO,OI55 per annum; 
Improvement value: from R0,0047 to R0,0049 per annum. 

2. Omulunga Area: 
Site value: from RO,O Ill to RO,O 117 per annum; 
Improvement value: from R0,0035 to R0,0037 per annum. 

II 



12 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

3. Properties zoned for Government purposes and agricultural use:­
Site value: from RO,O 164 to RO,O 172 per annum; 
Improvement value: from R0,0051 to R0,0054 per annum. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T. BOOIS 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 8 June 1993 

No. 141 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS IN RESPECT 
OF OMULUNGA 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein under Section 30(l)(u), 
read in conjunction with Sections 57(l)(a), 95(5) and 30(l)(k) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the tariffs promul­
gated under Government Notice 128 of 1964, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "V" is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts "R24,34", "R28,10", 
"R60,72" and "R83,16" of the amounts "R30,43", "R35,10", "R75,90" 
and "Rl03,95", respectively; and 

(b) by the substitution in item 6 for the amounts "R30,00", "R45,00", 
"R24,00", "R36,00" and "R12,40" of the amounts "R33,00", "R49,50", 
"R26,40", "R39,60" and "R13,64", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T. BOOIS 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 8 June 1993 

No. 662 



II 

No. 662 

-

Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 142 1993 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein under section 30(l)(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 131 of 1949 as 
set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended:-

( a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amounts "R4,00" and "R0,5891" of 
the amounts "R4,60" and "R0,6775", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "R2,73" of the amount 
"R3,00"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "R2,73" of the amount 
"R3,00"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "R5,38" of the amount 
"R5,92"; 

(e) by the substitution in item 6 for the amount "R0,60" of the amount 
"R0,69"; 

(f) by the substitution in item 7 for the amount "R0,5265" of the amount 
"R0,6055 ". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T. BOOIS 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 8 June 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 143 1993 

AMENDMENT OF SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under section 30(l)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Sewerage 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 200 of 1978 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

13 



14 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B "Additional Charges" is hereby amended-

(a)r by the substitution in item A for the amount "R15,00" of the amount 
"R18,00"; 

(b) by the substitution in item B(l)(a)(i) for the amount "Rl8,00" of the 
amount "R2l ,00"; 

(c) by the substitution in item B(l)(a)(ii) for the amount "RI8,00" of the 
amount "R2l ,00"; 

(d) by the substitution in item B(1)(b) for the amount "Rl8,00" of the 
amount "R21,00"; 

(e) by the substitution in item B(1)(c) for the amount "Rl8,00" of the 
amount "R2l ,00"; 

(f) by the substitution in item B(l)(d) for the amount "Rl8,00" of the 
amount "R21,00"; 

(g) by the substitution in item B(l)(e) for the amount "R31,00" of the 
amount "R33,00"; 

(h) by the substitution in item B(l )(f) for the amount "R2l ,00" of the 
amount "R24,00"; 

(i) by the substitution in item ~(l)(g) for the amount "R2l ,00" of the 
amount "R24 00"· -

' ' 
(j) by the substitution in item B(l)(h) for the amount "R21,00" of the 

amount "R24,00"; 

(k) by the substitution in item B(l)(i) for the amount "R2l,OO" of the 
amount "R24 00"· -' . ' 

(l) by the substitution in item B(l)(j) for the amount "Rl8,00" of the 
amount "R21,00"; 

(m) by the substitution in item B(l)(k) for the amount "Rl5,00" of the 
amount "R18,00"; and 

(n) by the substitution in item B(l)(l) for the amount "R2l,OO" of the 
· amount "R24,00". 

M.J. CRONJE 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 662 



No. 662 

-

-

Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 144 1993 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(1)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariff of 
Charges for the supply of water promulgated under Government Notice 160 
of 1931 by the substitution in item 1(c) of Schedule B for the amount "R1,14" 
of the amount "R1 ,30". 

M.J. CRONJE 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 145 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(l)(u) ofthe 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariff of 
Charges related to the supply of water promulgated under Government 
Notice 160 of 1931 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1(A) of the amount "R9,40" of the amount 
"Rl0,40". 

M.J. CRONJE 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 146 

MUNICIPALITY OF SW AKOPMUND 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND 
PLUMBING REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality ofSwakopmund, under Section 30(l)(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the 
Drainage and Plumbing regulations promulgated under Government Notice 
254 of 1958, as set out in the Schedule. 

15 



16 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

SCHEDULE 

1. Item 7 of the First Schedule is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in subitem (i) in Column 3 for the amount 
"Rl44,43" of the amount "Rl58,88"; 

(b) by the substitution in subitem (ii) in Column 3 for the amount 
"Rl44,43" of the amount "Rl58,88"; 

(c) by the substitution in subitem (iii) in Column 3 for the amount 
"R10,27" of the amount "Rl1,28"; 

(d) by the substitution in subitem (iv) in Column 3 for the amount 
"R29,74" of the amount "R32,64"; 

(e) by the substitution in subitem (v) in Column 3 for the amount 
"Rl2,04" of the amount "Rl3,20"; 

(f) by the substitution in subitem (vi) in Column 3 for the amount 
"Rl44,43" of the amount "Rl58,88"; 

(g) by the substitution in subitem (vii) in Column 3 for the amount 
"Rl44,43" of the amount "Rl58,88"; 

(h) by the substitution in subitem (viii) in Column 3 for the amount 
"R72,22" of the amount "R79,44"; 

(i) by the substitution in subitem (ix) in Column 3 for the amount 
"Rl44,43" of the amount "Rl58,88"; 

(j) by the substitution in subitem (x) in Column 3 for the amount 
"Rl44,43" of the amount "Rl58,88"; 

(k) by the substitution in subitem (xi) in Column 3 for the amount 
"R29,74" of the amount "R32,76"; 

(l) by the substitution in subitem (xii) in Column 3 for the amount 
"R29,74" of the amount "R32,76"; and 

(m) by the substitution in subitem (xiii) in Column 3 for the amount 
"R288,86" of the amount "R317,76". 

E. DEMASIUS 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 662 



No. 662 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 147 1993 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

···············... ... . . . . The Council ofthe Municipality ofSwakopmund, under Section 30(1)(u) of 

-

· · · · · ·· ·· ffieLocal Authorities A:ct:T99T{Acf23ofT992JfUrthent:mendst1ie Health ·· · · 
regulations promulgated under Government Notice 165 of 1958 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Item 1 of the tariff of sanitary fees contained in paragraph (c) is hereby 
amended by the substitution -

(a) in paragraph (a) for the amount "R28,25" of the amount "R32,50"; 

(b) in paragraph (b) for the amount "Rl0,56" of the amount "R12,_14"; 

(c) in paragraph (c) for the amounts "R14,92", "R21,75" and "R62,15" of 
the amounts "R17,16", "R25,00" and "R71,47", respectively; 

(d) in paragraph (d) for the amount "R31,07" of the amount "R35,73"; 

(e) in paragraph (e) for the amounts "Rl05,09", "R146,90" and 
"R333,35" of the amounts "R120,85", "R168,94" and "R383,35", 
respectively; 

(f) in paragraph (f) for the amounts "R11,86" and "R11,30" of the 
amounts "R13,64" and "Rl3,00", respectively; 

(g) in paragraph (g) for the amount "R1,70" of the amount "R1,96"; 

(h) in paragraph (h) for the amount "R33,90" of the amount "R39,00"; 

(i) in paragraph (i)(i) for the amount "R22,60" of the amount "R26,00"; 

G) in paragraph (i)(ii) for the amount "R6,00" of the amount "R 7 ,00". 

2. Item 4 of the tariff of sanitary fees is hereby amended by the substitution 
thereof with the following item 4: 

"4. Minimum charge in respect of-

(i) vacant premises as well as unoccupied 
built-upon premises (monthly 
per premises .. .. . .. . ... .... . .. . . . . . . ... .. .. .. .. . .. .. . . . . . . .. .. ...... .. .... .. .... .. .. . .. .. .. .. R 12, 14 

(ii) Small holdings 
(monthly per small holding) ................................................. R 1,96" 

E. DEMASIUS 
TOWN CLERK 

17 



18 

No. 148 

Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS IN RESPECT 
OF MONDESA TOWNSHIP 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund, under section 30(l)(u) 
read with sections 57(l)(a) and 95(5) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 
23 of 1992) further amends the Regulations promulgated under Government 
Notice 206 of 1962 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule Y is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "R585,00" of the amount 
"R672,75"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 3( I) for the amount "R50,00" of the amount 
"R60,00"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3(2) for the amount "Rl,l5" of the amount 
"Rl ,20"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 3(3) for the amount "R2,00" of the amount 
"R2,40"; 

(e) by the substitution in item 3(4) for the amount "R2,30" of the amount 
"R2,76"; 

(f) by the substitution in item 8(1) and (2) for the amounts "R33,00" of the 
amounts "R38,00". 

E. DEMASIUS 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 149 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

AMENDMENT OF BUILDING REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb under Section 30(1)(4) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Building 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 114 of 1963 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

No. 662 



No. 662 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

SCHEDULE 

APPENDIX B 

Appendix B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in tariff 1(1) for the amount "RIO,OO" ofthe amount 
"R11,00"; 

(b) by the substitution in tariff 1(2)(a) for the amount "R0,46" of the amount 
"R0,51 "; 

(c) by the substitution in tariff 1(2)(b) for the amount "R0,40" of the amount 
"R0,44"; 

(d) by the substitution in tariff 1(2)(c) for the amount "R0,35" ofthe amount 
"R0,39"; 

(e) by the substitution in tariff 1(2)(d) for the amount "R0,12" of the amount 
"R0,13"; 

(f) by the substitution in tariff 1(2)(e) for the amount "R6,00" of the 
amount "R6,60"; 

(g) by the substitution in tariff 2 for the amount "R8,00" of the amount 
"R8,80"; 

(h) by the substitution in tariff 3( 1) for the amount "R5,00" of the amount 
"R5,50". 

O.J. BRITZ 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 150 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND 
SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

16 June 1993 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb under Section 30(1)(4) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Drainage 
and Sewerage Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 149 of 
1970 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in items (l)(a) and (l)(b) for the amounts "R150,00" 
and "R175,00" of the amounts "Rl72,50" and "R201,25", respectively; 

19 



20 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

(b) by the substitution in items (2)(a) and 2(b) for the amounts "Rl5,50" and 
"Rl6,00" of the amounts "Rl7,83" and "Rl8,40", respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in items (2)(c)(i) and (2)(c)(ii) for the amounts 
"Rl5,50" and "R16,00" of the amounts "R17,83" and "R18,40", 
respectively. 

O.J. BRITZ 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 151 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

16 June 1993 

1993 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb under Section 30(1)(4) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 94 of 1969 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Tariff A is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amounts "R10,75" and "R0,359" of 
the amounts "R12,04" and "R0,402", respectively; and 

(b) by the substitution in item (b) for the amount "R0,2299" of the amount 
"R0,24829". 

Tariff B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amounts "Rl3,88" and "R0,358" of 
the amounts "R15,55" and "R0,402", respectively; and 

(b) by the substitution in item (b) for the amount "R0,3165" of the amount 
"R0,34182". 

Tariff Cis hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a)(i) for the amounts "R22,85" and 
"R0,810 I" of the amounts "R25,59" and "R0,9073", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item (a)(ii) for the amount "R60,49" of the amount 
"R67 ,75"; and 

No. 662 



No. 662 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

(c) by the substitution in item (b) for the amount "R0,2299" of the amount 
"R0,24829". 

Tariff E is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amount "R302,00" of the amount 
"R338,24". 

Tariff~ is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a)(i) for the amount "R8,50" of the amount 
"R9,50"; 

(b) by the substitution in item (b )(i) for the amount "R8,50" of the amount 
"R9,50"; 

(c) by the substitution in item (c)(i) for the amount "R8,50" of the amount 
"R9,50"; 

(d) by the substitution in item (c)(ii) for the amount "R17,00" of the amount 
"R19,00"; 

(e) by the substitution in item (e) for the amount "R2,25" of the amount 
"R2,50"; 

(f) by the substitution in item (f) for the amount "R16,80" of the amount 
"R18,80"; 

(g) by the substitution in item (g)(i) for the amount "R6,50" of the amount 
"R7,28"; 

(h) by the substitution in item (g)(ii) for the amount "R10,00" of the amount 
"R11,00"; 

(i) by the substitution in item (g)(iv) for the amount "R4,00" of the amount 
"R4,50"; 

G) by the substitution in item (g)( vi) for the amount "R8,00" of the amount 
"R9,00"; and 

(k) by the substitution in item (i)(iv) for the amount "R6,00" of the amount 
"R6,70". 

O.J. BRITZ 
TOWN CLERK 16 June 1993 

21 



22 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

No. 152 1993 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb under Section 30(1)(4) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 131 of 1956 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule Cis hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item I for the amount "Rl6,50" of the amount 
"Rl8,98"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "Rl5,50" of the amount 
"R17,83"; 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 3 for the amount "R16,50" of 
the amount "Rl8,98"; 

(d) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 3 for the amount "R 7, 70" of 
the amount "R8,86"; 

(e) by the substitution in paragraph (c) in item 3 for the amount "Rl5,50" of 
the amount "Rl7,83"; and 

(f) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "Rl8,50" of the amount 
"R21,28". 

O.J. BRITZ 
TOWN CLERK 16 June 1993 

No. 153 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS IN RESPECT 
OF NOMTSOUB 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb under Section 30(l)(u), read 
with Section 57(l)(a) and Section 95(5) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 
(Act 23 of 1992) further amends the tariffs promulgated under Government 
Notice 325 of 1952, as set out in the Schedule. 

No. 662 



No. 662 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

SCHEDULE 

Regulation 14 of Chapter 11 is hereby amended by the substitution in 
subregulation (1) for tariff B of the following tariff: 

B. Rental for houses, per house per month or part of a month: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

Six-roomed houses NE52/ 4 ................................................................ R 47,48 
Five-roomed houses NE52/ 6 .............................................................. R 45,85 
Four-roomed houses NE52/7 ............................................................. R 40,83 
Four-roomed houses NE51 I 104 ........................................................ R 34,30 

... ..... ...... .. . .. . . 5. Four-roomed houses NE5/6 .................... ~ ................ '"'"'co•················· .. R. 34,56 . 

-

-

6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 

A-type houses ............................................................................................ R 66,53 
B-type houses ............................................................................................. R 101 ,63 
C-type houses ............................................................................................. R 53,78 
D- & E-type houses ................................................................................. R 40,74 
F-type houses ............................................................................................. R 49,85 
G-type houses ............................................................................................ R 50,50 
H-type houses ............................................................................................ R 48,35 
J-type houses.............................................................................................. R 37,81 
Two-roomed houses including: water-, electricity-, 
sewerage- and sanitation fees .............................................................. R 32,99 

15. Single quarters, per person .................................................................. R 20,85 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J. JOHNSON 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

No. 154 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1993 

The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb under Section 30(1)(4) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 99 of 1970 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(i) of item 1 for the amount "R4,50" 
of the amount "R5 30"· 

' ' 

23 



24 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) of item 1 for the amount "R0,90" 
of the amount "R1,062"; 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph (b) of item 1 for the amount "R0,90" of 
the amount "R1,062"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "R14,53" of the amount 
"R 17, 15"; 

(e) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 3 for the amount "R0,32" of 
the amount "R0,38"; 

(f) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 3 for the amount "R0,45" of 
the amount "R0,53"; 

(g) by the substitution in paragraph (c) in item 3 for the amount "R0,65" of 
the amount "R0,77"; 

(h) by the substitution in paragraph (d) in item 3 for the amount "R1,10" 
of the amount "Rl,30"; 

(i) by the substitution in paragraph (e) in item 3 for the amount "Rl,22" of 
the amount "Rl,44"; 

(j) by the substitution in paragraph (f) in item 3 for the amount "R I ,42" of 
the amount "RI,68"; 

(k) by the substitution in paragraph (g) in item 3 for the amount "R2,06" of 
the amount "R2,43"; 

(1) by the substitution in paragraph (h) in item 3 for the amount "R2,83" of 
the amount "R3,40"; 

(m) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(i) in item 5 for the amount 
"Rl23,00" of the amount "Rl37,76"; 

(n) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) in item 5 for the amount 
"Rl57,00" of the amount "RI 75,84"; 

(o) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(iii) m item 5 for the amount 
"R202,00" of the amount "R226,24"; 

(p) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(iv) m item 5 of the amount 
"R258,00" of the amount "R288,96"; 

( q) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 5 for the amount "R8,50" of 
the amount "R9,50"; 

(r) by the substitution in item 6 for the amount "R6,70" of the amount 
"R 7 ,50"; 

(s) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 7 for the amount "R6,70" of 
the amount "R7,50"; 

No. 662 



No. 662 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

(t) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 7 for the amount "RO, 10" of 
the amount "RO, 11 "; 

(u) by the substitution in paragraph (c) in item 7 for the amount "R6, 70" of 
the amount "R7,50"; and 

(v) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 8 for the amount "R2,25" of 
the amount "R2,50". 

0.1. BRITZ 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 155 

TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954: 
GOBABIS AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 1 

1993 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 17( 1) of the Town Planning 
Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Gobabis Town Council 
intends to compile the above-mentioned Amendment Scheme. The Amend­
ment Scheme will make provision for the rezoning of certain erven within the 
Gobabis Municipal Area. 

Copies of a map showing the relevant area as well as plans and other 
documents, shall lie for inspection at the Offices of the Town Clerk of 
Gobabis during office hours. 

TOWN CLERK 
GOBABIS 

No. 156 

TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954: 
HENTIES BAY AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 3 

1993 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 17(1) of the Town Planning 
Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Henties Bay Town Council 
intends to compile the above-mentioned Amendment Scheme. The Amend­
ment Scheme will make provision for the rezoning of certain erven within the 
Henties Bay Municipal area. 

Copies of a map showing the relevant area as well as plans and other 
documents, shall lie for inspection at the Offices of the Town Clerk of 
Henties Bay during office hours. 

TOWN CLERK 
HENTIES BAY 

25 



26 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

No. 157 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF 
CONSOLIDATED ERF 131 (STREET), OKAHANDJA 

1993 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)( a) of the Local Authorities Act 
of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Okahandja proposes to 
close permanently the undermentioned portion as indicated on plan 
W /93129-1 which lies for inspection during office hours at the offices of the 
Town Clerk, Municipal Offices, Okahandja. 

Portion A of Consolidated Erf 131 (Street), Okahandja. 

Any person objecting to the proposed closure may lodge such an application 
in writing, together with the grounds thereof within fourteen (14) days of the 
last publication of this notice with the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 15, Okahandja. 

TOWN CLERK 
P.O. Box 15 
Okahandja 

No. 158 

KOES VILLAGE COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP 
OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY COUNCIL 

1993 

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) 
notice is hereby given that Maria Brandt resigned her office on 31 March 
1993. 

Notice is hereby further given to the DT A of Namibia to nominate a member 
of the Local Authority Council of Koes in written form within three months 
from the date of publishing of this notice. 

H.W.C. ANTHONISSEN 
VILLAGE SECRETARY 
Village Council of Koes 
P.O. Box 68 
Koes 

No. 662 



No. 662 

No. 159 

Gov~rnment Gazette 15 July 1993 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP 
OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL- WARMBAD 

1993 

In terms of Section 13(z) ofthe Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) 
notice is hereby given that Councillors Johannes Stephan us Marais and 
Hannelie Marais resigned office on 17 May 1993. 

Notice is hereby further given to the DT A of Namibia to nominate two 
members to the Village Council of Warm bad within three months from the 
date of publishing of this notice. 

W.J. ADRIAANSE 
SECRETARY 
Village Council of Warmbad 
P.O. Box 27 
Warmbad 

No. 160 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND 
MARINE RESOURCES 

VESTING OF ASSETS IN THE NATIONAL 
FISHING CORPORATION 

1993 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 13(8) of the National Fishing 
Corporation ofNamibiaAct, 1991, that the net assets and rights of the Trust 
referred to in Section 13( 1) of theN ational Fishing Corporation of Namibia 
Act, 1991 are vested in the National Fishing Corporation with effect from 
21 July 1992. 

H.K. ANGULA 
MINISTER OF FISHERIES 
AND MARINE RESOURCES 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 161 

AMENDMENT OF TOWN PLANNING SCHEME 

1993 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 17 of the Town Planning Ordinance 
No. 18 of 1954 as amended, that the Municipality of Windhoek intends 
submitting for approval by the Cabinet certain amendments to the 
Windhoek Town Planning Scheme(approved by virtue of Proclamation No. 
16 of 1 July 1976). 

27 



28 Government Gazette 15 July 1993 

The amendments will include the following: 

(a) Rezoning and reservation of land; 

(b) Amendments of scheme conditions. 

Approval has been granted by the Honourable President for the submission 
of Amendment Schemes Nos. 21 to 30 which will include plans of the 
relevant areas which will lie for inspection during office hours at the office of 
the Town Planner, Room 704, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

J.G.B. BLIGNAUT 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 162 

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF 
ERF 160 (STREET), OKAHANDJA 

1993 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a) of the Local Authorities Act 
of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Okahandja proposes to 
close permanently for public use the undermentioned portion as indicated on 
plan W /92018/1. This plan lies open for inspection during office hours at the 
offices of the Municipality of Okahandja. 

Portion A of Erf 160 (Street) 

Objections against the proposed closure are to be served on the Town Clerk, 
P.O. Box 15, Okahandja within 30 days after the appearance of the last 
notice in accordance with Article 50(3)(a) of the above Act. 

TOWN CLERK 
OKAHANDJA 

Printed by and obtainable from 
WINDHOEK PRINTERS (PTY) LTD. 

P.O. Box 1707 - Windhoek - Namibia 

No. 662 




